
Policy and Performance - Regeneration 
and Environment Committee
Date: Monday, 18 January 2016
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian 
Tel: 0151 691 8424
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST/PARTY WHIP 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
December 2015.



3. NOTICE OF MOTION: HAMILTON SQUARE - EFFECTIVE 
SCRUTINY OF CONTROVERSIAL SCHEME (Pages 15 - 16)

At the meeting of the Council held on 14 December 2015 (minute 92 
refers), the attached Notice of Motion proposed by Councillor Alan 
Brighouse and seconded by Councillor Pat Cleary was referred by the 
Mayor to this Committee for  consideration.

In accordance with Standing Order 7 (6), Councillor Brighouse has 
been invited to attend the meeting in order for him to be given an 
opportunity to explain the Motion.

4. DEVOLUTION - VERBAL UPDATE 

5. CREATION OF A PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
(Pages 17 - 24)

6. POLICY INFORM BRIEFING PAPER - JANUARY 2016 
(Pages 25 - 58)

7. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY - SCRUTINY 
ARRANGEMENTS 

Report to Follow

8. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
(Pages 59 - 64)

9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1) 

10. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information.

RECOMMENDED – That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
by the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The public interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2) 



POLICY AND PERFORMANCE - REGENERATION 
AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 2 December 2015

Present: Councillor M Sullivan (Chair)

Councillors KJ Williams
J Crabtree
G Ellis
R Gregson
J Hale

D Mitchell
T Pilgrim
C Spriggs
A Sykes
S Williams

Deputies: Councillors C Muspratt (In place of S Niblock)
M Patrick (In place of M Daniel)
J Salter (In place of J Stapleton)

Cabinet Member Councillor   S Whittingham
in attendance:   

Visiting Member:       Councillor      C Blakeley

22 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST/PARTY WHIP 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 
18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject 
to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to 
declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.

The following declarations were made:

Member Item(s) Reason Action
Councillor 
D.Mitchell

Agenda Item 3 – 
Notice of Motion: 
Proposal for a Fire 
Station on Green Belt 
in Saughall Massie

Non-pecuniary interest – 
By virtue of his 
membership of the 
Planning Committee

Left the room 
whilst the item
[...]
 to Ward 
Councillors ‘in good time’, to include a deadline for views / submissions from 
Members, and that the notices or ‘Ward Reports’ be supplied in a larger print 
font than currently. Members stated that these incorporations and alterations 
would provide an opportunity for Councillors to discuss proposals with 
residents.

Visiting Councillor, Stuart Whittingham, Cabinet Member Transport, 
Technology Strategy and Infrastructure assured Members that such 
notifications were currently circulated to Councillors via e-mail.

Resolved: That

(1) the proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution as outlined be 
endorsed; and

(2) the COUNCIL BE RECOMMENDED to approve the changes to the 
Council Constitution in respect of Part 3, Schedule 5, Scheme of 
Delegation - Objections to Highway Proposals. 

28 MINUTES FROM HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC REPRESENTATION PANEL 

Resolved: That

1) the recommendations of the Highways and Traffic Representation 
Panel as detailed in the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 
2015 be endorsed; and

2) the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transportation be 
recommended to take appropriate action in respect of the 
following:

PROPOSALS TO INTRODUCE CALMING FEATURES AND 20MPH 
SPEED LIMIT, ANNESLEY ROAD AREA, WALLASEY - That the 



proposal as shown on drawing no. DC/0113/100 be approved for 
implementation.

PROPOSALS TO PROVIDE OFF ROAD UN-SEGREGATED 
CYCLEWAY/FOOTPATH(S) AND ROUNDABOUT IMPROVEMENTS 
ALONG CORPORATION ROAD AND CLEVELAND STREET 
BETWEEN DUKE STREET AND BEAUFORT ROAD - That the 
proposal as shown on drawing no. 357912-MMD-H-DR-01-0100-001 
is approved for implementation.

29 2015/16 QUARTER 2 DIRECTORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT REPORT 

The Head of Regeneration and Planning presented a report of the Strategic 
Director Regeneration and Environment that set out Quarter 2 (July – 
September 2015) performance against delivery of the Regeneration and 
Environment Directorate Plan. Members noted that the Directorate Pla
[...]
30 September)

Capital 
Strategy

Revisions 
Since 

Budget 
Cabinet 

Revised 
Capital 

Programme

Actual 
Spend 

September 
2015

£000 £000 £000 £000
R&E  
Environment & 
Regulation

12,633 -147 12,486 4,698

R&E
Housing & 
Community 
Safety

6,412 -984 5,428 1,308

R& E 
Regeneration

1,808 4,736 6,544 5,018

Total 
expenditure

20,853 3,605 24,458 11,024

Note: revisions reflect re-profiling of schemes from 2014/15 plus additional 
grant funding

Discussion took place regarding the proposed Hamilton Square Accessibility 
Improvements and historic links with previous spending on projects in the 
Square. Members debated the merits and their concerns regarding proposals 
to revitalise the area, noting the need to link the Square and other plans to 
improve and integrate Birkenhead Town Centre linking with local bus routes, 
and the Mersey Tunnel. Members noted that the proposal formed part of 
proposals within the Wirral 2020 Plan / Culture Strategy, to animate the Wirral 
Waterfront and develop Wirral’s culture, tourism and heritage.

Members agreed that Birkenhead Town and its immediate environs were of strategic 
importance to Wirral and that they would welcome a more in-depth look at the work 
that was going on in this area by the Committee. The specific way in which this was 
best done would be discussed and agreed between the Party Spokespersons and the 
Head of Regeneration and Planning.
 
Resolved: That 

1) the contents of the report be noted; and

2) Members should look in more detail at the various initiatives 
taking place in and around Birkenhead Town Centre. The best way 
of doing this to be agreed between the Party Spokespersons and 
the Head of regeneration and Planning. 



31 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT 

The Policy and Performance Regeneration and Environment Committee 
noted the report of the Chair that updated members on the current position 
regarding the Committee’s work programme as agreed for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

The report summarised a number of key points in relation to the planned work 
of the Committee that included:

 Members to receive regular updates on the devolution deal for the 
Liverpool City Region. Noting that this particular update had been 
covered elsewhere on the agenda but would, in future, be included as 
a standing item for future Committee meetings.  

 Initial scoping for the Task & Finish scrutiny review on Tourism had 
taken place.

 Three scrutiny workshops for Members to consider the delivery of the 
Wirral Plan had taken place. The workshops covered each of the three 
themes (People, Business and Environment) and the outcomes are to 
be presented in a consolidated report to the Policy & Performance 
Coordinating Committee scheduled for 10th December.

Resolved: 

That the updated Regeneration and Environment Policy & Performance 
Committee work programme for 2015/16 as shown in the appendix to the 
report be noted.



Hamilton Square – Effective Scrutiny of Controversial Scheme (as referred by 
the Civic Mayor to Policy and Performance Regeneration and Environment 
Committee)

Proposed by Councillor Alan Brighouse
Seconded by Councillor Pat Cleary

Council notes that a public consultation was recently carried out regarding the 
redesign of the access to Hamilton Square, Hamilton Street and the area in front of 
Birkenhead Town Hall.

Council is aware that many principled objections have been raised to this scheme, 
with concerns around the re-introduction of unnecessary traffic and noise, the 
removal of the expensive landscaping and paved areas introduced by the Hamilton 
Quarter and the overall purpose of the scheme.

Given the Council's limited financial resources, it is important that this project is 
tested against the 2020 Vision.  Before an investment of £1.1 m is committed, the 
Regeneration and Environment Policy and Performance Committee is requested to 
examine, in detail, the criteria used to justify this investment.

Council, therefore, suggests that the Highways and Traffic Representation Panel is 
not the most appropriate forum for this fundamental study and requests that the 
project be the subject of full consideration by the Policy and Performance 
Committee. 





WIRRAL COUNCIL          
REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE
18TH JANUARY 2016
SUBJECT: CREATION OF A PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT 

FRAMEWORK
 

WARDS AFFECTED: POTENTIALLY ALL WARDS WILL BE AFFECTED 
BY THIS REPORT

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR REGENERATION & 
ENVIRONMENT

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

CLLR PHIL DAVIES
INVESTMENT

KEY DECISION   YES

1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1  The report below was agreed by Cabinet in March 2015. 

1.2  This report seeks Members approval to create a Property Development Framework 
that would support the development of new commercial floor space in Wirral. The 
Framework would set out a number of alternative development models that could be 
used to address the economic viability of projects where the build costs are greater 
than the end value. This proposal would enable commercial projects to be delivered 
thereby meeting the objectives of the Council’s Investment Strategy. 

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 The industrial and office property market in the Liverpool City Region faces challenges 
with end values remaining relatively low and grant funding still being required to 
enable developments to take place. That is the total cost of constructing speculative 
and bespoke accommodation is currently greater than its value on completion. The 
issue is further compounded by banks often refusing to lend against any kind of 
speculative development and limiting their lending against bespoke schemes, with a 
known end user, to a maximum of 60% of the projected end value. One of the other 
constraining factors moving forward is the fact that the availability of external grant 
funding from organisations including the UK Government and the European Union is 
reducing significantly.

2.2 This means that some of Wirral’s indigenous companies who want to expand or grow 
are unable to do so due to the lack of suitable accommodation and the lack of new 
modern premises is also a limiting factor to the Council’s aspirations of attracting new 
inward investment into the Borough.

2.3    In response to these circumstances, the Council has been reviewing the current 
models that are available to it in terms of supporting private sector development and 



company growth, as well as exploring new ways of supporting such developments. 
The motivation for doing this comes from the Council’s ambitious Investment Strategy 
which is seeking to grow Wirral’s economy as well as providing sustainable 
employment opportunities for all Wirral residents. 

A REVIEW OF EXISTING DEVELOPMENT MODELS

2.4 The Council has successfully used a number of traditional ways of supporting private 
sector development which can still provide some opportunities for future 
developments. These are considered below:

2.5 Land Acquisition / Assembly.  The Council has used this method in the past to buy 
land and property and then sell it on to the private sector.  Strategically, this approach 
allows the Council to intervene in the marketplace to catalyse or kickstart 
development, but also to assemble land in preparation for development. This may, in 
certain circumstances, still be an appropriate approach but it does require the Council 
to identify significant financial resources to buy the land in the first place and if the 
sell-on price, because of land values, is only equal to the purchase price this provides 
the Council with little if no return on its investment. 

2.6 Gap funding.  Gap funding is required where there is a difference between values 
and costs with a grant being given to gap fund the difference between the construction 
costs and end value.  Such an approach is subject to State Aid and therefore only a 
percentage of the gap can be funded. This has been further affected by changes 
[...]
ION CONSTRAINTS

1. Site/ Acquisition 
Land Assembly

To strategically intervene in the 
marketplace to address constraints 
causing barriers to the private sector. 
This may include land assembly to 
create developable parcels of land

Lack of available funding to 
support this type of option. 
Little or no return on the 
outlay.

2. GAP Funding To address viability gaps by bridging 
the ‘gap’ between development costs 
and end values. 

Again, the lack of available 
funding for this option 
presents a problem. 
However, the LCR LEP has 
been allocated some 
resources through the 
Growth Deal. 

3. Council Head 
Lease

Covenant strength allows a developer 
to secure higher levels of funding for a 
development, strengthening the yield of 
a development and addressing viability 
in a different way from GAP funding. 

The Council taking the head lease for a 
new developing significantly increases 
the viability of a development from the 
point of view of securing funding

Using the Council’s 
covenant strength in this 
way brings opportunities 
and risks. It exposes the 
Council to potential costs if   
the sub lease ends and 
there are void periods. 
However, mitigating actions 
can be put into place and 
the risk depends on the 
development plus the 
potential return for the 
Council. 

2.11 It is proposed that a multi-disciplinary team of officers from Finance, Legal, Investment 
Strategy, Regeneration and Asset Management would work on the development and 
the implementation of the Property Development Framework which would include:

 Outlining in detail each of the delivery models set out in the above Table (Table 1);
  Setting out the criteria against which projects would be initially assessed for inclusion 

– namely that they would generate financial returns, floorspace, jobs, business rates 
income and/or be a catalyst for future development;

  Identification of potential sources of funding as outlined in 2.12.below.

2.12  Funding to progress projects withi
[...]
 and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

13.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

13.1 Members of the Policy and Performance Committee are requested to note the 
contents of this report. 

14.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

14.1 To establish a Property Development Framework for Wirral to deliver the objectives of 
the Investment Strategy. 

REPORT AUTHOR : Alan Evans
                                  Senior Manager:  Business and Investment
                                  0151 691 8426 
                                  alanevans@wirral.gov.uk

mailto:alanevans@wirral.gov.uk




WIRRAL COUNCIL
REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE

18 JANUARY 2016

SUBJECT: POLICY INFORM BRIEFING PAPER – 
JANUARY 2016

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

TRANSFORMATION AND IMPROVEMENT

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report presents Committee Members with the January Policy Inform 

Briefing paper which outlines the key features of the Autumn Statement 
and the Spending Review, which was announced on 25th November 
2015. As a continuum the Policy Inform papers include any relevant policy 
developments that have emerged over the past 3 months. 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The policy briefing papers are intended to provide Members with the 

latest position on emerging policy and legislative developments to support 
the committees work programme and future scrutiny work.

2.2 During the course of the 2015-16 municipal years, the Council’s Policy 
and Strategy team will prepare four policy briefing papers which will be 
reported to the Policy and Performance Committees for consideration.  
The following table outlines the timetable for the preparation and reporting 
of policy briefing papers:

Policy & Performance Committee Briefings

July              
2015

The first policy briefing will focus predominately on 
the Queen’s Speech, which will establish the 
Government's legislative programme for the 
parliamentary year ahead. 

September 
2015

The second policy briefing will be produced in 
September and will focus on the Chancellor’s July 
2015 Budget Statement. The policy briefing will 
provide an update on policy and legislation and will 
consider relevant implications for Wirral.



January       
2016

The third policy briefing will focus on the local 
government finance settlement which informs the 
annual determination of funding to local government.  
The policy briefing will provide an update on policy 
and legislation and will consider relevant implications 
for Wirral.

March         
2016

The fourth policy briefing will focus upon the 2016 
Chancellor of Exchequers Budget.  The policy 
briefing will provide an update on policy and 
legislation and will consider relevant implications for 
Wirral.

2.3 The January Policy Inform briefing outlines the key features of the 
Autumn Statement and the Spending Review, which was announced on 
25th November 2015. The Policy Inform briefing also alludes to any 
potential implications for Wirral Council, and elaborates on any legislation 
or policy updates that have been implemented, or developed since the 
last policy briefing in September. It is expected that the March Briefing 
Paper will focus on the Chancellor of Exchequer’s Budget, which will be 
published on 16th March 2016. Due to Policy and Performance 
Committee’s taking place at the beginning of March it will not be possible 
to take the next Policy Inform papers to Committee’s, however these 
papers will be circulated to Members for their reference. 

2.4 The Committee may wish to identify specific policy areas to focus upon 
which are in line with the Committee’s work programme.  Detailed briefing 
papers can be prepared for these subject matters at the request of the 
Committee which would be in addition to the regular policy briefing papers 
outlined above.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 No specific risks identified. 

4
[...]
015 Budget Statement. The policy briefing will provide an 

update on policy and legislation and will consider relevant implications for 

Wirral. 

January       

2016 

The third policy briefing will focus on the Autumn Statement and the Spending 

Review which sets out how Government money will be allocated.  The policy 

briefing will provide an update on policy and legislation and will consider 

relevant implications for Wirral. 

March         

2016 

The fourth policy briefing will focus upon the 2016 Chancellor of Exchequers 

Budget.  The policy briefing will provide an update on policy and legislation and 

will consider relevant implications for Wirral. 

 

The January policy briefing outlines the key features of the Autumn Statement and the Spending 

Review, which was announced on the 25th November 2015. The policy briefing also alludes to any 

potential implications that have been highlighted by relevant Officers for Wirral Council, and 

elaborates on any legislation or policy updates that have been implemented or developed since the 

last policy briefing in September.  

The Committee may wish to identify specific policy areas to focus upon which are in line with the 

Committee’s work programme. Detailed briefing papers can be prepared for these subject matters 

at the request of the Committee which would be in addition to the regular policy briefing papers 

outlined above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



2 
Strategy, Policy, Performance and Scrutiny Team 
 

Local Councils 

•The main grant to local government 
will be phased out. Other sources of 
income such as council tax and 
business rates are forecast to grow 
in cash terms by £6.3 billion by 
2019-20. 

•From 2016/17 local councils will be 
able to add 2% to council tax bills 
that can be spent exclusively on 
adult social care in their areas. This 
is intended to raise £2 billion a year 
by 2019-20. 

•From April 2016, police forces will 
be able to increase the amount they 
require from council t

Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND PERFORMANCE - REGENERATION 
AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

Monday, 18 January 2016

Present: Councillor M Sullivan (Chair)

Councillors KJ Williams
J Crabtree
R Gregson
J Hale
D Mitchell
S Niblock

D Realey
C Spriggs
J Stapleton
A Sykes
S Williams

Deputies: Councillors D Elderton (In place of G Ellis)
A Leech (In place of M Daniel)

In attendance: Councillors  A Brighouse  

32 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST/PARTY WHIP 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 
18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject 
to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to 
declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.

No such declarations were made.

33 MINUTES 

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2015 be approved.



34 NOTICE OF MOTION: HAMILTON SQUARE - EFFECTIVE SCRUTINY OF 
CONTROVERSIAL SCHEME 

Prior to consideration of the motion, the Chair informed Members that a 
statement had been made by the Leader of the Council in the past few days 
stating that: 

“based on conversations with businesses, residents and other partners, we 
have decided that the changes to Hamilton Square are not the best use of this 
money at the moment”. 

Given the announcement by the Leader, the Chair informed that the options 
available to the proposer were to either withdraw the motion, or that he 
exercise his right to speak, and that the Committee purely note its content.

Councillor Alan Brighouse thanked the Chair and took the opportunity to 
discuss issues relating to economic development and the administration of 
similar such projects. The motion as referred from Council (minute 92(i), 14 
December 2015 refers) stated that:

“Council notes that a public consultation was recently carried out regarding 
the redesign of the access to Hamilton Square, Hamilton Street and the area 
in front of Birkenhead Town Hall.

Council is aware that many principled objections have been raised to this 
scheme, with concerns around the re-introduction of unnecessary traffic and 
noise, the removal of the expensive landscaping and paved areas introduced 
by the Hamilton Quarter and the overall purpose of the scheme.

Given the Council's limited financial resources, it is important that this project 
is tested against the 2020 Vision.  Before an investment of £1.1m is 
committed, the Regeneration and Environment Policy and Performance 
Committee is requested to examine, in detail, the criteria used to justify this 
investment.

Council, therefore, suggests that the Highways and Traffic Representation 
Panel is not the most appropriate forum for this fundamental study and 
requests that the project be the subject of full consideration by the Policy and 
Performance Committee.”

Resolved: 

That the Notice of Motion referral from Council, minute 92(i) 14 
December 2015, be noted.



35 DEVOLUTION - VERBAL UPDATE 

Ms Rose Boylan, Policy and Strategy Manager provided an oral update on the 
subject of the devolution package and economic growth plans for the 
Liverpool City Region.

The Committee was informed of the key aims of the devolution deal i.e. to 
accelerate economic growth, growing jobs and to promote public service 
reform, reducing costs. The Committee also noted the proposed opportunities 
for greater control, powers and resources in relation to:

 Economic development and energy
 Transport infrastructure
 Housing Development & planning for growth
 Employment & Skills  

 
As part of implementing Phase 1 and development of Phase 2 devolution 
deals, members were also informed  of the a review of political and officer 
arrangements that had been taking place, namely confirmation of the 
following appointments:

December 2015:

 Mayor Joe Anderson elected Chair

The new Combined Authority cabinet with portfolio leads:

 Economic Development: Cllr Phil Davies
 Transport: Cllr Rob Polhill
 Housing and Planning for Growth: Cllr Barrie Grunewald
 Employment and Skills: Cllr Ian Mayer
 Health and Wellbeing: Cllr Andy Moorhead
 Public Service Reform: Mayor Joe Anderson 

The Policy and Strategy Manager advised that each of the portfolio leads 
were to co-ordinate review of existing working arrangements in their areas of 
responsibility between now and an Annual Meeting of the Combined Authority 
scheduled for June 2016. She further explained that this would enable the 
Annual Meeting to establish formal ‘shadow’ arrangements, if it so wished, in 
advance of the introduction of a new Liverpool City Region Mayor in May 
2017. 

The Policy and Strategy Manager informed that Wirral Council would have 
ongoing involvement in developing the devolution project, as well as wider 
City Region activity e.g. the ‘Growth Deal’. The Committee were told that 



Members would continue to be provided further detail about implementation of 
the devolution agenda, and the implications for Wirral, in the coming weeks.
 
Members raised a number of questions concerning the matter of competing 
for the advancement of development projects on the Wirral, where the 
developers were already involved in projects on the Liverpool side of the River 
Mersey. It was noted that this particular issue – making Wirral attractive to 
investors - would be covered under the following agenda item. Councillor Hale 
requested that for future devolution reports, a written report or copies of the 
presentation slides be circulated with the agenda papers in advance of the 
meeting. Officers confirmed that this would be actioned. 
 
Resolved: That the presentation be noted.

36 CREATION OF A PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 

The Strategic Investment and Partnerships Manager presented the report of 
the Strategic Director Regeneration and Environment that updated the 
Committee on the Property Development Framework supporting the 
development of new commercial floor space in Wirral, initially presented to the 
Cabinet at its meeting held in March 2015.

The report informed that the industrial and office property market in the 
Liverpool City Region faced challenges with end values remaining relatively 
low and grant funding still being required to enable developments to take 
place. That is, the total cost of constructing speculative and bespoke 
accommodation being greater than its value on completion. 

The Strategic Investment and Partnerships Manager advised that the issue 
was further compounded by banks often refusing to lend against any kind of 
speculative development and limiting their lending against bespoke schemes, 
with a known end user, to a maximum of 60% of the projected end value. 
Members were told that one of the other constraining factors was that the 
availability of external grant funding from organisations including the UK 
Government and the European Union was reducing significantly.

Members were informed that the Council had been reviewing the current 
models that were available to it in terms of supporting private sector 
development and company growth, and exploration of new ways of supporting 
such developments.

The Strategic Investment and Partnerships Manager explained the three 
primary Development Models and the constraints associated, summarised 
below:



OPTION DESCRIPTION CONSTRAINTS

1. Site/ 
Acquisition Land 
Assembly

To strategically intervene in 
the marketplace to address 
constraints causing barriers 
to the private sector. This 
may include land assembly to 
create developable parcels of 
land.

Lack of available funding 
to support this type of 
option. Little or no return 
on the outlay.

2. GAP Funding To address viability gaps by 
bridging the ‘gap’ between 
development costs and end 
values. 

Again, the lack of 
available funding for this 
option presents a 
problem. However, the 
LCR LEP has been 
allocated some resources 
through the Growth Deal.
 

3. Council Head 
Lease

Covenant strength allows a 
developer to secure higher 
levels of funding for a 
development, strengthening 
the yield of a development 
and addressing viability in a 
different way from GAP 
funding. 

The Council taking the head 
lease for a new developing 
significantly increases the 
viability of a development 
from the point of view of 
securing funding.

Using the Council’s 
covenant strength in this 
way brings opportunities 
and risks. It exposes the 
Council to potential costs 
if   the sub lease ends 
and there are void 
periods. However, 
mitigating actions can be 
put into place and the risk 
depends on the 
development plus the 
potential return for the 
Council. 

He further informed the Committee that all efforts to make Wirral attractive to 
investors had to be assessed against the financial risk to the Council, 
adherence to policy and effective due diligence. 

Members expressed full support to any initiatives that encouraged investment 
in the Wirral, and promoted business growth and employment.

The Committee discussed a range of projects, past and current, funding 
sources including the Growing Places Fund and international funding / city 
region investment.  A member questioned the sustainability of some of the 
funding models, but acknowledged along with others that some of the land 



areas covered by the enterprise zone had been unused for 30 to 40 years, 
and noted the successes arising from ‘pump priming’ similar schemes 
elsewhere. 

A question was asked that given the topic, whether members of the Planning 
Committee should declare an interest at this point. The attending solicitor 
informed that the discussion was considered general, and not specific to any 
particular application, and as such no declaration was required.  

Members noted the value of investing in the clearance of contaminated land, 
thereby making it more attractive to investors.

The Head of Regeneration and Planning informed the Committee that as the 
economy picks up, the number of people looking to invest, or talking about 
investment opportunities was growing. The Strategic Investment and 
Partnerships Manager also pointed out that state aid shouldn’t distort the 
market and that the Council must remain innovative in its efforts to attract 
investors and new businesses.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

37 POLICY INFORM BRIEFING PAPER - JANUARY 2016 

The Policy and Performance Regeneration and Environment Committee 
noted the report of the Strategic Director Regeneration and Environment and 
the attached January Policy Inform Briefing Paper that included an overview 
of ongoing and recent national legislation, potential implications for the 
Council, and emerging policies.

The report and Policy Inform Briefing Paper outlined the key features of the 
Autumn Statement and the Spending Review, which was announced on 25th 
November 2015. The Policy Inform briefing also alluded to any potential 
implications for Wirral Council, and elaborated on any legislation or policy 
updates that had been implemented, or developed since the last policy 
briefing published in September. 

The report further informed that the fourth (March 2016) Briefing Paper would 
focus upon the 2016 Chancellor of Exchequers Budget.
 
Resolved: That the contents of the January 2016 Policy Briefing papers 
be noted.



38 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY - SCRUTINY 
ARRANGEMENTS 

The Policy and Performance Committee – Regeneration and Environment 
received a report of the combined authority scrutiny link member Cllr Mike 
Sullivan, that set out progress to date on the work carried out by the Liverpool 
City Region Scrutiny Panel.

The Committee noted that an LCRCA Scrutiny Panel meeting had been held 
on 13 January 2016 and an update would be provided to Members via the 
finalised minutes once published.

Resolved - That the progress to date regarding the work of the Liverpool 
City Region Combined Authority Scrutiny Panel be noted.

39 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Policy and Performance Regeneration and Environment Committee 
noted the report of the Chair that updated members on the current position 
regarding the Committee’s work programme as agreed for the 2015/16 
Municipal Year.

A Member requested that consideration be given to the inclusion of Street 
Lighting as a topic on the Committee’s work programme, given the number of 
street lamps currently out of order / being reported, and delays in repairs 
being actioned. Another Committee Member suggested that two components 
be considered, firstly failure / repair / actions (repairs and maintenance), and 
secondly outages due to supply (Scottish Power). 

The Head of Regeneration and Planning confirmed that a report on the matter 
of repairs and maintenance responses would be presented to the March 
meeting of the Committee. It was noted that given the number of items to be 
considered at the next meeting of the Committee that the report item on the 
outages due to failures in supply be deferred until after March.  

Members further requested that the matter of dog fouling be reviewed, to 
consider mirroring the successful approach to prosecutions and penalties for 
littering. Officers advised that the request would be investigated and referred 
to the relevant service area and Committee. Members would be kept informed 
of the matter, should the topic fall to another Committee to review.   



Resolved: That

1) the updated Regeneration and Environment Policy & Performance 
Committee work programme for 2015/16 as detailed in the report 
appendix be noted;

2) additional reports into the matters of street lighting and dog 
fouling be prepared in the timeframe agreed, to be presented to 
the relevant Committee(s) as appropriate.


